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Honorable William R. Popwell, Chairman


Chilton County Board of Registrars


Post Office Box 640


Clanton, Alabama  35046





Registrars, Board of – Lists – Voter Registration – Hours of Work





The boards of registrars and probate judges may provide only the names and precincts of registered voters to persons or entities, unless the entity requesting the information is a political party.  





A political party is entitled to obtain all voter registration information in the possession of the boards of registrars or probate judges, except for social security numbers.  The boards of registrars or probate judges may collect the actual cost, if any, of providing this information.





A member of the board of registrars cannot unilaterally schedule voter registration appointments at high schools or other locations and collect travel and other expenses for those appointments.  These actions require approval by a majority of the board of registrars.





The board of registrars may, by majority vote, set the number of hours each registrar is required to work each day to receive compensation for that day.  In making this decision, the board of registrars should take into consideration the number of hours that the courthouse is open for business and the number of hours that employees for the county must work.





Dear Chairman Popwell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION 1





	Can a member of the board of registrars, a county-elected official, or a county employee legally sell a voter precinct or ward list if the data on the printout contains part or all of the following informa�tion:  voter’s name, mailing address, date of registra�tion, date of birth, sex, race, voting precinct, city ward, telephone number, registration number, and social security number?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 17-4-122 of the Code of Alabama restricts the following voter registration information that the board of registrars is allowed to disseminate:





The applications of persons applying for registration shall not become public records as public records are defined under the laws of the State of Alabama, nor shall the board or its deputies disclose the informa�tion contained in such applications and written answers, except with the written consent of the person who filed the answer or pursuant to the order of a court of competent jurisdiction in a proper proceeding.  Pro�vided, however, that political parties as defined in Section 17-16-2, shall be authorized to obtain all voter registration information in the possession of boards of registrars or probate judges concerning registered voters in their jurisdictions.  The boards of registrars or probate judges may collect the actual cost, if any, of providing said information.





Ala. Code § 17-4-122 (1995) (emphasis added).  This section provides that voter registration applications are not public records and that the board of reg�istrars may not disseminate information contained in the application to persons or entities other than political parties.  Id.  





	This Office has stated that the names and precincts of registered voters may be made available to the public.  Opinion to Nell Hunter, Chairperson, Board of Registrars, Jefferson County, dated May 6, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-124; Opinion to Faye H. Cowling, Board of Registrars, Baldwin County, dated March 3, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00169; Opinion to Bobby Day, Probate Judge, Morgan County, dated June 12, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00419; Opinion to Don Siegelman, Secretary of State, dated May 8, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00343 (noting that names and precincts are required to be made public pursuant to other statutory pro�visions).  In addition, the limitation that section 17-4-122 places on the public’s access to voter information does not apply to public officials who need more information to effectively carry out their duties.  Id.  Also, political parties are authorized to obtain all voter registration information in the possession of the boards of registrars or probate judges, except for social security numbers.  Hunter at 6.  The actual cost, if any, of providing this information should be paid by the person or entity requesting the information.  Ala. Code § 17-4-122 (1995); Opinion to Nell Hunter, Chairperson, Board of Registrars, Jefferson County, dated December 21, 1988, A.G. No. 89-00091.





	It should be noted that the Legislature has designated a specific method for obtaining voter registration information.  Section 17-4-252 requires the Sec�retary of State to provide access to the lists and voter history information contained on the central computer to anyone who requests it.  Ala. Code § 17-4-252 (Supp. 2004).  In addition, section 17-4-211 requires the Supervisor of Voter Registration to provide “voter registration lists limited to the names, addresses, and political subdivisions or voting places” to political parties, can�didates, and certain nonprofit organizations that request the lists.  Ala. Code § 17-4-211(10) (Supp. 2004).





	Accordingly, the boards of registrars and probate judges may provide only the names and precincts of registered voters to persons or entities, unless the entity requesting the information is a political party.  A political party is enti�tled to obtain all voter registration information in the possession of the boards of registrars or probate judges, except for social security numbers.  The board of registrars or probate judges may collect the actual cost, if any, of providing this information.








CONCLUSION





	The boards of registrars and probate judges may provide only the names and precincts of registered voters to persons or entities, unless the entity requesting the information is a political party.  





	A political party is entitled to obtain all voter registration information in the possession of the boards of registrars or probate judges, except for social security numbers.  The boards of registrars or probate judges may collect the actual cost, if any, of providing this information.








QUESTION 2





	Can a member of the board of registrars, acting alone, legally schedule voter registration appointments at high schools or other locations and collect travel and other expenses without complying with sections 17-4-153 and 17-4-155 of the Code of Alabama and without approval by a majority of the board of registrars and/or chairman of the board?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 17-4-153(a) of the Code of Alabama provides for the reim�bursement of registrars for travel and other expenses.  This section provides, in part, as follows:





Each registrar shall receive a mileage allowance equal to the amount allowed state employees or employees of the county, whichever is greater, for official travel in the course of attending the business of the board, including attending continuing education programs. Travel and other expenses shall be paid by the county commissions to the boards of registrars and the state shall reimburse the county commissions based on a written request submitted by the county commissions to the State Comptroller.





Ala. Code § 17-4-153(a) (1995) (emphasis added).





	Section 17-4-155 of the Code of Alabama provides that the “action of a majority of the board of registrars shall be the action of the board, and a major�ity of the board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of all business.”  Ala. Code § 17-4-155 (1995) (emphasis added).  This Office has previously stated that, based on this provision, the chair of the board of registrars cannot unilaterally exercise the authority of the board.  Opinion to Christopher W. Hargett, District Attorney, Russellville, dated April 27, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00256; Opinion to Charles D. Langford, State Senator, 26th District, dated August 29, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00438.  Thus, the board may act, take actions, and conduct business only by a majority vote of the board.  In the same manner, a single member of the board of registrars cannot unilaterally exercise the authority of the board.  Accordingly, a member of the board of registrars cannot unilaterally schedule voter registration appointments at high schools or other locations and collect travel and other expenses for those appointments.  These actions constitute a part of the business of the board and require approval by a majority of the board of registrars.








CONCLUSION





	A member of the board of registrars cannot unilaterally schedule voter registration appointments at high schools or other locations and collect travel and other expenses for those appointments.  These actions require approval by a majority of the board of registrars.








QUESTION 3





	Can the board of registrars, by majority vote, legally set the number of hours each registrar is required to work each work day to receive a day’s pay, provided the office of the board of registrars is open the same hours as the county courthouse?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Registrars are entitled to compensation as set forth in section 17-4-153(a) of the Code of Alabama, which states, in part, as follows: 





	Each registrar shall receive a salary in the amount of $60 per day for each day's attendance upon business of the board, to be paid by the state and dis�bursed to the county commissions and disbursed by the county commissions to each registrar on order of a quo�rum of the board of registrars of the county. The State Comptroller shall issue to each county commission on a monthly basis an amount sufficient to fund these pay�ments plus the employer share of the social security or Federal Insurance Corporation Act tax. The county commission will provide to the State Comptroller an invoice itemized to reflect payments made. If a legal holiday falls on a day the board is to be in session, and the courthouse of the county is closed for the holiday, the board of registrars shall be compensated for the holiday. 





Ala. Code § 17-4-153(a) (1995) (emphasis added).





	Section 17-4-156 of the Code of Alabama provides the maximum number of “working days” that each member of the board of registrars may meet and receive compensation.  Ala. Code § 17-4-156 (Supp. 2004).  The maximum number of “working days” varies by county, ranging from 120 days per fiscal year to a maximum of five days per week.  Id.  Session days are “working days” used by the board to meet as a body to conduct business of the board that must be transacted by a quorum of the board.  Id.  A quorum of the board is author�ized to determine the actual number of those working days that will be used as session days, as determined by the board, to meet the needs of the county.  Id.  





	In addition to the “working days” authorized by section 17-4-156, the boards must meet in January of each year to conduct voter maintenance activi�ties pursuant to sections 17-4-200 through 17-4-204 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 17-4-200 to 17-4-204 (1995); Opinion to Honorable Larry Bennich, Chairman, Morgan County Commission, dated September 10, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00218; Opinion to Honorable Johnny Flowers, Chairman, Perry County Commission, dated June 22, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00166.





	In 1980, this Office stated that a member of the board of registrars may not receive compensation for days not actually worked, but the Code does not specify the number of hours that must be worked by a board member to claim compensation.  Opinion to Honorable Don Siegelman, Secretary of State, dated March 18, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00260.  The Siegelman opinion also advised that the hours spent upon business of the board on a given day should be reasonable.  Id.





	This Office has also stated that a “working day” is a reasonable amount of time and a sufficient number of hours to justify the compensation claimed.  Opinion to Jerry C. Pow, Probate Judge, Bibb County, dated April 7, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-112; Opinion to Honorable David Neal, Attorney at Law, Russellville, dated April 7, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00234.  The Neal opinion noted that the law did not specify the number of hours that a registrar must work to claim the per diem, such as eight hours per day.  Neal at 2.





	In the Pow opinion, this Office offered the following explanation of the factors that should be considered when determining the number of hours a reg�istrar should work:





	Although the law does not specify the number of hours a board member must work, the registrars should take into consideration the number of hours that the courthouse is open for business and the number of hours that employees for the county must work.  Fur�thermore, no person or official is authorized to review, approve, or supervise the number of hours that a regis�trar must work, except the registrars themselves.  





Pow at 4 (emphasis added).  Section 17-4-155 of the Code of Alabama provides that the “action of a majority of the board of registrars shall be the action of the board.”  Ala. Code § 17-4-155 (1995).  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the board of registrars may, by majority vote, set the number of hours each registrar is required to work each day to receive compensation for that day.  In making this decision, the board of registrars should take into con�sideration the number of hours that the courthouse is open for business and the number of hours that employees for the county must work.








CONCLUSION





	The board of registrars may, by majority vote, set the number of hours each registrar is required to work each day to receive compensation for that day.  In making this decision, the board of registrars should take into consideration the number of hours that the courthouse is open for business and the number of hours that employees for the county must work.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Rushing Payne of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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